
  

USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer. To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Office of 
the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Stop 9410, Washington, DC 20250-9410, or call toll-free at (866) 632-9992 
(English) or (800) 877-8339 (TDD)or (866) 377-8642 (English Federal-relay) or (800) 845-6136 (Spanish Federal-relay). 

 

United States Department of Agriculture 
National Agricultural Statistics Service 

Slaughter 
Data Relating to May, 2020  

  

 

U.S. Commercial Red Meat Production Down 18 Percent 
 
Thank you to all those who respond to the monthly slaughter report. Without your participation we could not 
provide you with the timely data that is necessary in today's fast moving economy. This report is a summary of 
slaughter reports for Oklahoma, and Texas, which together comprise the Southern Plains region. Additionally, 
this report includes a summary of national data. 
 
 

Commercial Red Meat Production, May 2019 and 2020 

State 
May 
2019 

April 
2020 

May 
2020 

May 2020 as 
% of 2019 

 million pounds million pounds million pounds percent 

Oklahoma 
Texas 
United States 

98.5 
400.2 

4,566.6 

103.3 
363.1 

3,862.2 

85.2 
303.0 

3,760.8 

87 
76 
82 

 
 

Commercial Cattle Slaughter, May 2019 and 2020 

State 
Number Slaughtered Total Live Weight Average Live Weight 

2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 

 head head pounds pounds pounds pounds 

Oklahoma 
Texas 
United States 

2,600 
506,700 

2,938,900 

4,300 
377,300 

2,277,500 

2,842,000 
649,719,000 

3,859,249,000 

4,892,000 
498,322,000 

3,105,914,000 

1,095 
1,286 
1,316 

1,136 
1,326 
1,367 

 
 

Commercial Hog Slaughter, May 2019 and 2020 

State 
Number Slaughtered Total Live Weight Average Live Weight 

2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 

 head head pounds pounds pounds pounds 

Oklahoma 
Texas 
United States 

451,400 
24,600 

10,356,000 

361,200 
23,300 

8,587,800 

126,897,000 
4,996,000 

2,968,016,000 

109,257,000 
4,924,000 

2,520,315,000 

281 
203 
287 

303 
211 
294 

 
 

Commercial Sheep and Lamb Slaughter, May 2019 and 2020 

State 
Number Slaughtered Total Live Weight Average Live Weight 

2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 

 head head pounds pounds pounds pounds 

Oklahoma 
Texas 
United States 

1,000 
17,300 

210,000 

1,700 
20,200 

195,300 

91,000 
1,447,000 

26,926,000 

146,000 
1,657,000 

25,219,000 

91 
84 

128 

85 
82 

129 
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Slaughter (June 2020) 

USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service, Southern Plains Regional Field Office 
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NASS provides accurate, timely, useful and objective statistics in service to U.S. agriculture. In order to view the full national report, 
please visit the following website: www.nass.usda.gov/Publications. 
 
 

http://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications



